

No. 21-997

In the Supreme Court of the United States

**MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,**
Petitioners,

vs.

**ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
ET AL.,**
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF LOUISIANA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

JOSIAH KOLLMEYER

Assistant Solicitor General

Louisiana Department of Justice

1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 326-6766

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. *YOUNGER* ABSTENTION IS KEY TO PRESERVING
 THE JUDICIAL INDEPENDENCE STATES REQUIRE
 TO ENFORCE THEIR CRIMINAL LAWS. 3

 II. THE VAST MAJORITY OF CIRCUITS GIVE STATE
 CRIMINAL COURTS BREATHING ROOM TO
 ADDRESS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. 5

 III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TEST TAKES A BITE OUT
 OF *YOUNGER* BY REQUIRING “INEVITABLE”
 INTERFERENCE. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	3
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	3
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P., v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Cinema Blue of Charlotte, Inc. v. Gilchrist</i> , 887 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Citizens for a Strong Ohio v. Marsh</i> , 123 Fed. App'x 630 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	3
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5, 7
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	8

<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	5
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	3
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	3
<i>Kirschner v. Klemons</i> , 225 F.3d 227 (2nd Cir. 2000)	8
<i>New Jersey-Philadelphia Presbytery of the Bible Presbyterian Church v. New Jersey State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 654 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	3
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884)	3
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia State Bd. of Med.</i> , 644 F.2d 321 (4th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 7, 10
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	3

Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig,
664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 11

Watson v. Buck,
313 U.S. 387 (1941)..... 4

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... passim
